

No. 11-

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH
BAND OF POTTAWATOMI INDIANS,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID PATCHAK, *ET AL.*

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Conly J. Schulte
Shilee T. Mullin
FREDERICKS PEEBLES
& MORGAN LLP
1900 Plaza Drive
Louisville, CO 80302
(303) 673-9600

Amit Kurlekar
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
580 California St.
Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94104

Patricia A. Millett
Counsel of Record
James T. Meggesto
James E. Tysse
Anne J. Lee
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pmillett@akingump.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 2

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 8

I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES
AN ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT CONFLICT
ON THE SCOPE OF THE UNITED STATES’
IMMUNITY FROM SUIT UNDER THE
QUIET TITLE ACT.....9

 A. The Decision Admittedly Creates A Circuit
 Conflict9

 B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong And
 Contrary To This Court’s Precedent 15

 C. This Court’s Prompt Review Is Needed 19

II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION
CONFLICTS WITH THE PRUDENTIAL
STANDING LAW OF OTHER CIRCUITS
AND OF THIS COURT.....22

A. The D.C. Circuit’s Conferral Of Prudential Standing Based On The Plaintiff’s Interest in “Polic[ing]” Agency Compliance Is Contrary To The Law Of Other Circuits And Of This Court	23
1. The Decision Conflicts with the Law of the Fifth, Sixth, Seventh and Eighth Circuits	26
2. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision is Wrong and Contrary to this Court’s Precedent....	30
B. In Conferring Prudential Standing Based On Interests Protected By Other Statutes, The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Law Of The Federal Circuit and Of This Court	32
C. This Court’s Immediate Review Is Needed To Resolve Those Circuit Splits	36
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Opinion (Jan. 21, 2011).....	1a
United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Memorandum Opinion on Summary Judgment (Aug. 19, 2009)	25a
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Order Denying Petitions for Panel Rehearing (Mar. 28, 2011)	38a

United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Order Denying Petitions for Rehearing En Banc (Mar. 28, 2011)	40a
United States Constitution, Art. III § 2, cl. 1	42a
28 U.S.C. § 2409a	43a
5 U.S.C. § 702	47a
25 U.S.C. § 465	48a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Air Courier Conference of America v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	34
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 38 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	37
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. Cohen</i> , 171 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 1999)	28, 29
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Quigg</i> , 932 F.2d 920 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	32, 33
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	22, 33
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Board of University and School Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	14, 16, 17
<i>Bonds v. Tandy</i> , 457 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>California v United States</i> , 490 U.S. 920 (1989)	12, 13

<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	34
<i>Courtney v. Smith</i> , 297 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2002)	27, 28
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	26
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	20
<i>Fairchild v. Hughes</i> , 258 U.S. 126 (1922)	35
<i>Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	23
<i>Florida Department of Business Regulation v. Department of Interior</i> , 768 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1985)	7, 10, 11
<i>Governor of Kansas v. Kempthorne</i> , 516 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Idaho v. Couer d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	20
<i>Iowa Tribe of Kansas & Neb. v. Sac & Fox Nation of Mo.</i> , 607 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Jonida Trucking, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 124 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 1997)	28

<i>Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Securities Services, Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	31, 32, 36
<i>Malone v. Bowdoin</i> , 369 U.S. 643 (1962)	20
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	23
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. of S. Cal. v. United States</i> , 830 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1987)	7, 12
<i>Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	3, 4, 25
<i>Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Norton</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	4
<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	22, 30
<i>Neighbors for Rational Dev., Inc. v. Norton</i> , 379 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2004)	7, 11, 12, 19
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	23
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	20

<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009)	20
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. McDivitt</i> , 286 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2002)	26, 27
<i>Shawnee Trail Conservancy v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 222 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2000)	13, 14
<i>Shivwits Band of Paiute Indians v. Utah</i> , 428 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	36
<i>Stewart Park & Reserve Coalition, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 352 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 2003)	29, 30
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011)	23, 27, 33
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986)	16, 17, 20
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	31, 36
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	34, 35

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

5 U.S.C. § 702	3, 9, 16, 18
25 U.S.C.	
§ 81.....	27
§ 415.....	27
§ 465.....	24
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1)	2
§ 2409a.....	2
§ 2409a(a)	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 101	32
42 U.S.C. § 1981	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	23
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 801-971	29
Federal-Aid Highway Act, 23 U.S.C. § 111	29
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701–2721	4, 25
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321–4370h.....	4
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. § 465.....	3
25 C.F.R. § 151.12(b)	4, 24
61 Fed. Reg. 18082 (1996)	24

70 Fed. Reg. 25,596 (2005) 4
 74 Fed. Reg. 18,397 (2009) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

78 Cong. Rec. 11,732 (JUNE 15, 1934) 23
 F. COHEN, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW
 § 15.07 (2005 ed.)..... 24
 H.R. REP. NO. 1656, 94th Cong., 2d Sess.
 (1976) 18, 19
 H.R. REP. NO. 1559, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)..... 21
 H.R. REP. NO. 1804, 73d Cong. 2d Sess. (1934)..... 23
 Ryan Lewis, *Wayland School, Township Win
 Big Casino Checks*, ALLEGAN COUNTY NEWS,
 July 27, 2011, [http://www.allegannews.com/
 articles/2011/07/28/local_news/2.txt](http://www.allegannews.com/articles/2011/07/28/local_news/2.txt)..... 5
 Ursula Zerilli, *Gun Lake Casino Adds 200 Jobs
 to Payroll*, THE GRAND RAPIDS PRESS, March
 22, 2011, [http://www.mlive.com/business/
 west-michigan/index.ssf/2011/03/
 gun_lake_casino_adds_200_jobs.html](http://www.mlive.com/business/west-michigan/index.ssf/2011/03/gun_lake_casino_adds_200_jobs.html)..... 5
 U.S. DEP'T OF INTERIOR, BUREAU OF LAND
 MGMT., PUBLIC LAND STATISTICS (2010 ed.) 15
